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Railways awarded contracts on single tender basis to a foreign firm for supply of spare parts including carbon brushes for Electric
Locomotives ,

(b) whether certain indigenous firms had been manufacturing carbon brushes and supplying them to the Railways since 1966 ;

(c) whether the indigenous firms manufacturing carbon brushes quoted a rate of Ra. 2.99 lakhs for 28,500 brushes as against Rs. 7.38 lakhs demanded by the foreign firm ; and

(d) the reasons for awarding contract to a foreign firm on single tender basis and Government’s reaction thereto ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
K. HANUMANTHAIYA) : (a) Yes, Sir. A small quantity of carbon brushes costing Rs, 88 thousand approximately was ordered as a proprictary item on a single tender basis on a foreign firm who supplied us electric locomotives.

(b) Though certain firms in India are supplying carbon brushes for fans, motors, etc., they are not suitable for application to heavy traction motors and the auxiliary motors of electric loromotives.

(c) No, Sir. Rate of Rs. 2.9 lakhs for 28,500 carbon brushes was obtained from.
French firm for imported brushes and the contract was awarded to this firm. Another foreign firm on whom the earlier order of June, 1968 was placed had quoted a rate of Rs. 7.38 lakhs for these brushes but this offer being higher, was naturally not accepted.

(d) Procurement on single tender basis is done only in case of proprictary itemsand when there is only one known source of supply.

Procuresuent of Bearing Wheel Sets Quotation from UK, Firm

6279, SHRI K. RAMAKRISHNA
REDDY : Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether a U. K. firm quoted dollars 668,82 for the supply of 848 bearing wheel sets (22.9 tonnes) in August, 1970 and whether due to certain delay the tender had to be called again ;

{b) whether the same firm quoted dollars
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743,55 for the same type of wheels months later in January, 1971 ; and

(c) the reasons for delay in the case of first quotation ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
K. HANUMANTHAIYA): (a) A UK. firm quoted §668.82 for built-up type wheel sets against a tender opcned in August, 1970, This firm, also gave an alternative offer for wheel sets with solid wheel to their drawing, but this was not found suitable. Since solid type wheel sets were cheaper and could be adopted for this size of wheel sets, the tender was cancelled and fresh offers with alternatives of solid wheels were invited.

(b) The offer of $743.55 made bv the same firm later in January, 1971 was for wheel sets with built-up wheel and no order was placed at this rate. The order actually placed was at the lowest offer (wheel sets with solid wheel) received against the re-tender viz. at the rate of $554.07 which was §114.75
lower than the lowest technically acceptable offer received against the carlier tender.

(b) Does not arise.
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Procurement Price of Cotton

6281. SHRI ARJUN SETHI : Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Goivernment have recently fixed procurement price for cotton to safeguard the interest of cotton-growers ; and

(b) if so, the pricc so fixed ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE (SIIRI
A. C. GEORGE) : (a) and (b). Government have indicated to the CCI the fair purchase prices at which to buy cotton and the details thercof are indicated in the statement laid on the Table of the House. {[Placed in Library. See
No. LT-2037/72}

Handling of Trade with Bangladesh by STC

6282. SHRI ARJUN SETHI : Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to

state :

(a) whether 50 per cent of trade with Bangladesh under the agreement signed between Bangladesh and India recently will be handled by the State Trading Corporation and its subsidiaries ; and

(b) if so, the items of export to Bangladesh to be handled by the said Corporation and its subsidiaries ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE (SHRI
A.C.GEORGE): (a) and (b). For items covered by the Limited Payments Arrangement with Bangladesh the two Governments have agreed that the trade exchanges will be handled by the agencies indicated in the statements laid on the Table of the House. {Placed in Library.
& No. LT-2038/72).
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Mediam Irrigation Schemes in Orissa

6283. SHRI ARJUN SETHI : Wil the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased 1o refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 3076 on the 18th April, 1972 regarding Irrigation Projects in Orissa during the Fourth Plan and state the names of the medium irrigation schemes in Orissa which are to be completed in the Fourth
Plan period ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI B. N. KUREEL): The
Government of Orissa have reported that the following medium irrigation projects are proposed (o be completed during the Fourth
Plan period ;

L. Salia.

. Salki.
Budhabudhiani.
. Godahadu

. Dhanei.
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Derjang.
Bahuda Stage I.
Hiradhatabati
. Pitamahal.

. Uttai,

. Baghua.

12. Dahuka.
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